

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>Linguista White, <i>et al.</i>, Plaintiffs, v. Kevin Shwedo, <i>et al.</i>, Defendants.</p> | <p>Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-03083-RMG (CLASS ACTION) Expedited Ruling Requested</p> |
|--|--|

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The proposed Classes are not overbroad | 3 |
| B. Plaintiffs have Article III standing..... | 6 |
| C. The Rule 23(a) requirements are satisfied | 9 |
| D. Rule 23(b)(2) is satisfied..... | 11 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 726 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984) | 9 |
| <i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Garcia v. ExecuSearch Group, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-9401, 2019 WL 689084 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1973)..... | 7 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. Jessup</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2019) | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC</i> , 309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Advert. Co. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> , 326 F.R.D. 105 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) | 6 |

STATUTES

S.C. Code § 17-25-350.....2, 8
S.C. Code § 56-25-20.....2, 7

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....*passim*
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:6 (5th ed. Dec. 2019 update).....6
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:28 (5th ed. Dec. 2019 update).....5
